business up to the date of the transfer, which is consistent with the income statement presentation. Outstanding debtor and
creditor balance in respect of the transferred business that were previously classified as arising out of direct reinsurance
operations have been reclassified as arising out of reinsurance operations.

Current year underwriting results for the transferred policies have been reported in the same classes of business as in prior years,
as the effective date of the transfer was 30 December 2020, and in line with Society of Lloyd’s guidance no movements were
processed on these policies on 31 December 2020. In future years, results relating to these risks will be reported under the
inwards reinsurance class of business, reflecting the new contractual arrangement with Lloyd’s Europe.

19 Prior-year restatement
The prior-year result has been restated for an incorrect calculation of expenses charged during the 2019 calendar year. The
expenses spanned both the 2018 and 2019 years of account and did not affect the previous distribution to members. As a
result of the prior-year misstatement the annual accounts have been impacted as follows.

Profit and loss account
2019

(as reported)
$000

Effect of
prior period
adjustment

as at 31 Dec 2019
$000

2019
(restated)

$000

Gross paid claims (320,277) 883 (319,394)
Net operating expenses (176,802) 10,047 (166,755)
Foreign exchange gains  2,141 410 2,551
Loss for the financial year (27,208) 11,340 (15,868)

Balance sheet
Capital and reserves (member’s balances) (81,311) 11,340 (69,971)
Other debtors 1,617 11,340 12,957

Hiscox Syndicate 3624

Notes

Hiscox

1 Great St Helen’s
London EC3A 6HX
United Kingdom

T +44 (0)20 7448 6000
E enquiry@hiscox.com
www.hiscoxgroup.com

Hiscox Syndicates Limited is authorised by the
Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority and Prudential
Regulation Authority.

21471 03/21